# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM754246

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		09/07/2022	National Banking Association: GEORGIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	National Spinning Co., Inc.
Street Address:	1481 West 2nd Street
City:	Washington
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27889
Entity Type:	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA
Name:	National Spinning Operations, LLC
Street Address:	1481 West 2nd Street
City:	Washington
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27889
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA
Name:	Carolina Nonwovens, LLC
Street Address:	1481 West 2nd Street
City:	Washington
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27889
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA
Name:	Hampton Art, Inc.
Street Address:	1481 West 2nd Street
City:	Washington
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27889
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4878706	CASHMILOFT	TRADEMARK —

900719046 REEL: 007845 FRAME: 0129

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1332245	NATIONAL SPINNING	
Registration Number:	2313149	NATIONAL SPINNING CO., INC.	
Registration Number:	0701923	NATURA	
Registration Number:	1472338	ULTRASPUN	
Registration Number:	0703610	VYBRAN	
Registration Number:	0857669	WINTUK	
Registration Number:	4596354	BEADER'S PARADISE	
Registration Number:	4646585	BEADER'S PARADISE	
Registration Number:	2815842	K I MEMORIES	
Registration Number:	4637983	VINTOLOGIE	
Registration Number:	4334047	FIBER S P R I N G	
Registration Number:	4312699	SILENT CORE	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 919-277-9100

Email: trademarks@wardandsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Ward and Smith, P.A.

**Address Line 1:** 751 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 300

Address Line 2: Post Office Box 33009

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27636-3009

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erica B. E. Rogers, Esq.	
SIGNATURE:	/eber/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2022	

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=2022.09.07 Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (National Spinning) (002)#page1.tif

source=2022.09.07 Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (National Spinning) (002)#page2.tif

source=2022.09.07 Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (National Spinning) (002)#page3.tif

source=2022.09.07 Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (National Spinning) (002)#page4.tif

source=2022.09.07 Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (National Spinning) (002)#page5.tif

source=2022.09.07 Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (National Spinning) (002)#page6.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS, dated as of September 7, 2022 ("Release"), is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ("Lender"), in favor of NATIONAL SPINNING CO., INC., a North Carolina corporation ("Parent"), NATIONAL SPINNING OPERATIONS, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Operations"), CAROLINA NONWOVENS, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Nonwovens"), and HAMPTON ART, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Hampton") (Parent, Operations, Nonwovens, and Hampton are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 7, 2017, among the Companies and Lender (the "Security Agreement"), each Company granted to the Lender, for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of each Company in and to all (a) Patents, including the Patents identified on the attached Schedule A and (b) Trademarks including the Trademarks identified on the attached Schedule B; and

WHEREAS, the security interest identified herein was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on September 12, 2017, at Reel 6152 Frame 0744.

**NOW THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender and each Company agree as follows:

**SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement referenced in the preamble and recitals hereto.

**SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Lender without any representation, warranty, recourse, or undertaking of any kind (whether express or implied), hereby:

- (a) terminates, cancels, forever discharges and releases the continuing security interest in, each Company's right, title, and interest in and to (i) the Patents identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and (ii) the Trademarks identified on <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto, in each case, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement;
- (b) retransfers and reconveys to Companies any and all of the rights, title, and interest it may have in and to the Patents and Trademarks; and
- (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at the Companies' expense.

**SECTION 3.** Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia.

[Continued on following page.]

ACTIVE 681638809v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:\_

Name: Charles F. Liles, Vice President

Title: Authorized Signatory

[NATIONAL SPINNING—TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS]

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 007845 FRAME: 0132** 

# SCHEDULE A

## <u>UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS</u>

None.

## **UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS**

None.

# **FOREIGN ISSUED PATENTS**

None.

# **FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS**

None.

# SCHEDULE B

# <u>UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS</u> <u>AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS</u>

# **REGISTRATIONS**

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date
CASHMILOFT	4,878,706	12/29/2015	12/29/2025
NATIONAL SPINNING	1,332,245	04/23/1985	04/23/2025
NATIONAL SPINNING CO., INC.and design	2,313,149	02/01/ 2000	02/01/2020
NATURA	0,701,923	07/26/1960	07/26/2020
ULTRASPUN	1,472,338	01/12/1988	01/12/2028
VYBRAN	0,703,610	08/30/1960	08/30/2020
WINTUK	0,857,669	09/24/968	09/24/2018
Hampton Art	TMA829,835	08/13/2012	08/13/2027
BEADER'S PARADISE	4,596,354	09/02/2014	09/02/2024
BEADER'S PARADISE (design /logo)	4,646,585	11/ 25/2014	11/25/2024
K I MEMORIES	2,815,842	02/17/2004	02/07/2024
VINTOLOGIE	4,637,983	11/11/2014	11/11/2024
FIBER S P R I N G	4,334,047	05/14/2013	05/14/2023
SILENT CORE	4,312,699	04/02/2013	04/02/2023

Note ... TMA829,835 is Registered in Canada. All others Registered in USA.

# **APPLICATIONS**

Trademark		Application/Serial	Application
Application		Number	Date
IC 023. US 043. G &	S: Yarn.	86565130	03/16/2015

IC 023. US 043. G & S: Yarn.	73491488	07/24/1984
	73491400	07/24/1964
IC 023. US 043. G & S: Yarns.	75457560	03/26/1998
IC 023. US 043. G & S: YARNS OF SYNTHETIC FIBERS.	72067703	02/13/1959
IC 023. US 043. G & S: YARNS.	73660341	05/01/1987
IC 023. US 043. G & S: Synthetic Yarns of Acrylic Fibers.	72089082	01/15/1960
IC 023. US A . G & S: YARNS.	72280672	09/19/1967
3- Bleaching, cleaning preparations and non-medicated cosmetics 16- Paper and printed goods 20- Furniture, mirrors, articles not included in other classes 22- Ropes and fibres	1516403	02/23/2011
IC 035. US 100 101 102. G & S: retail and online store featuring jewelry and beads.	86163640	01/13/2014
IC 014. US 002 027 028 050. G & S: Beads for making jewelry; jewelry findings, namely, components used to create jewelry comprised of clasps, earwires, bails, metal loops and thread used to string beads; Jewelry organizer case, namely, a jewelry storage bin for displaying and organizing jewelry.	86153368	12/27/2013
IC 016. US 002 005 022 023 029 037 038 050. G & S: Scrapbook making materials, namely, decorative papers, stickers, diecut cards and scrapbook embellishments.	78183116	11/08/2002
IC 016. US 002 005 022 023 029 037 038 050. G & S: Stamps, namely, marking stamps; stickers; paper products, namely, blank cards and envelopes, all for stationery use; craft	85962470	06/18/2013

paper, paper, paper tags, and paper ribbons.		
IC 019. US 001 012 033 050. G & S: nonwoven textiles using natural and synthetic fibers for use in the building industry.	85696831	08/07/2012
IC 019. US 001 012 033 050. G & S: nonwoven textiles using natural and synthetic fibers for use in the building industry.	85696837	08/07/ 2012

**RECORDED: 09/08/2022**